1/20
Reference: 301-P-9050089-ENG-02
Issue: 08.2015
Proportional Directional Valve System
in Sectional Design
Series SC 18
301-P-9050089-ENG-02/08.2015
Series SC 18

Series SC 18
10/20
6 Ordering code
6.1 Inlet modules
SC = Proportional valve in sectional design
18 = Nominal size
Circuit options (see Section 7.1):
G = without aux. valve
M = with system pressure relief, EUM1) optional
V = 3-way pressure compensator
Ports:
G = threaded ports to DIN 3852 and DIN ISO 6162
F = SAE flanges
System pressure relief:
370 = note desired setting [bar]
000 = with circuit option G
Pilot oil supply X:
0 = internal
1 = external
Pilot oil unloading Y:
0 = internal
1 = external
X = Unaccounted
… Pilot-pressure reducing D2 [bar]:
35 = standard
00 = if not available
… Pilot-pressure limitation D3 [bar]:
45 = standard
00 = if not available
… Pilot-pressure cut-off X2 (valve V1):
0 = without
1 = with pilot-pressure cut-off (not in combination with EUM1))
… Pilot-pressure cut-off X3 (valve V1):
0 = without
1 = with pilot-pressure cut-off (not in combination with EUM1))
X = Unaccounted
Pressure-peak reducing (not in combination with EUM1)):
0 = without
1 = V2 < 5 l
2 = V2 > 5 l
EUM1)
0 = without EUM1)
1 = with EUM1) (can be not combined with pressure-peak reducing and pilot-pressure cut-off)
A = Series Identifier (e.g.�A)
… = Option (e.g.�A)
-A-4535 --370GM-18SC X01 X00 1 0--
1) EUM = Electronic Undersupply Management
Prevents stand still of loads in undersupply situations. More informations see data sheet 301-P-9050091
301-P-9050089-ENG-02/08.2015
Series SC 18
11/20
6.2 End module
SC = Proportional valve in sectional design
18 = Nominal size
Section type:
E = end plate
Ports:
G = threaded ports to DIN 3852 and DIN ISO 6162
F = SAE flanges
X = without
X Unaccounted
Port P:
0 = closed or not existing
1 = P-port open
Port T:
0 = closed or not existing
1 = T-port open
X = Unaccounted
XX = Unaccounted
XX = Unaccounted
A = Series identifier (e.g.�A)
… = Option
-
A-X00-XGE- XX- XXSC 18
301-P-9050089-ENG-02/08.2015
Series SC 18
12/20
6.3 Actuator module
6.3.1 Ordering code part 1
SC = Sectional design
18 = Nominal size
Y = Actuator section
3 = Actuator section number
(max.8)
Ports:
G = Threaded ports
 to DIN 3852 and DIN ISO 6162
F = SAE flanges
Section for SAE design:
0 = Threading type /
SAE flanges > 55 mm
1 = SAE flanges DIN ISO 6162
Load sensing A (D6):
D = Primary pressure relief D6,
manual setting
S = Closing plug
M = Measuring point
… = Pressure cut-off port A, primary [bar]
000 = when pressure adjustment not fitted
Load sensing B (D7):
D = Primary pressure relief D6, manual setting
S = Closing plug
M = Measuring point
… = Pressure cut-off port B, primary [bar]
000 = when pressure adjustment not fitted
C = Spool type (see section 7.2.3)
210 = Flow rate Port A [l/min] e.g. 210
160 = Flow rate Port B [l/min] e.g. 160
- HY--160/200C-/330-0G3Y D-18SC
000S E 24 A 0 X L - -
301-P-9050089-ENG-02/08.2015
Series SC 18
13/20
6.3.2 Ordering code part 2
Operation:
E = electro-hydraulic proportional
X = without
Supply voltage:
00 = without
12 = 12 V DC
24 = 24 V DC
Plug connector (solenoid):
A = AMP Junior Power Timer
D = Deutsch DT04-2P
X = without (solenoid)
1 = Manual emergency operation
(only with operation E)
0 = without
X = Unaccounted
Y = Hydraulic operation
X = without
H = Manual operation
X = without
Lever position with manual operation (see section 5.4)
A = hand-lever position A
L = hand-lever position L
Z = without hand-lever
X = without manual operation
Pressure relief / make up, A-side (secondary):
D = pressure relief
N = make-up
K = pressure relief and make up
S = closing plug
X = without
200 = Pressure setting [bar], B-side (N,S and X = 000)
Pressure relief / make up, B-side (secondary):
D = pressure relief
N = make-up
K = pressure relief and make up
S = closing plug
X = without
160 = Pressure setting [bar], B-side (N,S and X = 000)
A = Series identifier (e.g. A)
… = Option
- HY--160/200C-/330-0G3Y D-18SC 000S E 24 A 0 X L --- D 150 / K 200 A
301-P-9050089-ENG-02/08.2015
Series SC 18
14/20
7 Symbols
7.1 Inlet modules
7.1.1 SC18-G*-000-11X-0000-00X-00-A
XL
T
P
Y
X
TA
TB
P
XL
Y2
Y1
X2
Y3
X3
TB1
TA1
MP
7.1.2 SC18-M*-11X-*-00X-00-A
XL
T